House Resolution 1676 By: Representative Moore of the 91<sup>st</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Jaeden Mustaf; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Jaeden Mustaf is a senior at the prestigious Overtime Elite Academy in Atlanta,

3 Georgia; and

4 WHEREAS, he is a highly-rated point guard who recently led his City Reapers Overtime

5 team to the ultra-competitive Overtime Elite League Championship; and

6 WHEREAS, he is a multi-talented, charismatic, and nationally ranked Top 30 Player in the
7 country, standing at 6 feet, 6 inches; and

8 WHEREAS, his accolades include being named a Sophomore All American in 2022; 2022
9 MVP and National Champion of the Adidas 17U 3SSB Circuit; 2023 North Carolina First
10 Team All State; Top 10 scorer on the 2023 17U Nike EYBL Circuit; and 2023 NBPA Top
11 100 Camp Champion; and

WHEREAS, he has a strong basketball pedigree as his father, Jerrod Mustaf, was the first
round pick of the New York Knicks in 1990 and his mother, Psaha Mustaf, was the New
York Knicks first ball girl in 1989; and

15 WHEREAS, he was selected to play in the 2024 Capital Classic All Star Game in

- 16 Washington, D.C. on April 13 and will become part of the first father-son legacy duo to
- 17 participate in the game's 51 year history; and

WHEREAS, he is a board member of the Take Charge Program, a nonprofit organization for
youth development in North Carolina, and is the vice president of the Overtime Elite
Leadership Council in Atlanta, Georgia; and

21 WHEREAS, he will attend the Georgia Institute of Technology in the fall and play for Head

22 Coach Damon Stoudamire; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the superlative abilities of thisaccomplished and gifted student-athlete be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body recognize and commend Jaeden Mustaf and extend best wishes for
success in the future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
Jaeden Mustaf.